
1

Learning, Skills and Economy Scrutiny Committee
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting Date
Monday, 18 June 2018

Meeting Time
1.30 pm

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Elizabeth Patterson
01597 826980 
elizabeth.patterson@powys.gov.uk

12.06.2018

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting

AGENDA

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

To elect a Chair for the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive declarations of interest from Members.

4. DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIPS 

To receive disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been given in 
relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local Government 
Measure 2011.

(NB: Members are reminded that under Section 78 Members having been given a 
prohibited party whip cannot vote on a matter before the Committee.)

Public Document Pack



5. REVIEW OF SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA 

To undertake pre-Cabinet Scrutiny of the Schools Funding Formula Review prior to 
consultation.
(Pages 3 - 10)

6. SCHOOLS SAFEGUARDING COMPLIANCE 

To receive the Schools Safeguarding Compliance Audit 2018 and Schools Service 
Safeguarding and Child Protection Policy 2018.
(Pages 11 - 62)

7. SCHOOLS SERVICE WORKFORCE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
2018 

To receive the Schools Service Workforce Strategic Development Plan June 2018.
(Pages 63 - 78)

8. TIMING OF MEETINGS 

To receive and consider the report of the Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic 
Services.
(Pages 79 - 80)

9. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Scrutiny Work Programme is under review following the change of structure of 
the Scrutiny Committees.

Future meeting dates are:

 25th June 2018 
 19th July 2018 
 22nd August 2018 

Further dates will be circulated when they have been confirmed. 
 



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

CABINET EXECUTIVE
10 July 2018

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor M Alexander, Portfolio Holder for 
Learning and Welsh Language
County Councillor A Davies, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance

SUBJECT: School Funding Formula Review  

REPORT FOR: Decision 

1. Summary
1.1 The schools fair funding formula is the method used to allocate the 

schools delegated budget to individual schools and is required by 
regulation.

1.2 Cabinet requested a fundamental review of the School funding formula 
due to concerns about the level of deficit occurring in some schools and 
the need to ensure all schools are able to deliver a minimum curriculum.

1.3 A Formula Review Group has been established and has been meeting 
regularly since February, with support from officers in Education and 
Finance and an external expert, and an outline shape for a new formula 
has been developed.  The group is very clear that two conditions should 
be met if this review is to be considered a success: that the overall 
budget is sufficient to resource agreed educational policy; that the 
method of distribution of funding between schools is fair and equitable. 

1.4 This report provides details of the progress so far, the plans for the next 
phase, including the finalisation of full consultation proposals, about 
which a decision is sought.

2. Proposal
2.1 Cabinet is asked to approve the high level shape of the formula for 

mainstream schools, comprising four blocks, informed by a clear 
description of the Powys educational offer, built with efficiency in mind, 
simple and with integrity.  The formula is intended to be dynamic, to be 
capable of reflecting future changes in curriculum, education policy, 
regulations, structures, resources or responsibilities.

2.2 Cabinet is asked to approve arrangements to delegate the decision to 
consult to the Portfolio Holders for Learning and Welsh Language and 
Finance in order for the review to adhere to the budget setting timetable 
and maximise opportunity for school input.

Page 3

5



2.3 Cabinet is asked to note the interconnection with other elements of the 
transformation programme and the Council’s medium term financial 
plan.

3. Options Considered / Available
3.1 In terms of the overall design of the formula, the 2010 School Funding 

(Wales) Regulations expect a formula to be simple, objective, 
measureable, predictable in effect and clearly expressed.  The 
Regulations allow for the use of any of 37 factors (which must include 
weighted pupil numbers and a measure of social deprivation).  The 
current formula has been amended and altered over a number of years, 
leaving many elements unclear, confused and/or over-complicated.  The 
options for reform included the maintenance of a complex formula, 
however, in order to meet the objectives expressed in the Regulations, a 
simpler formula model has been explored with school representatives.

3.2 The overall design of the proposed new school funding formula is shown 
in the appendix to this report.  It comprises four blocks of funding:

 Core educational delivery and basic running costs

 Additional educational need and social deprivation

 Costs relating to the site, facilities and property

 Other factors and adjustments
The fourth block of funding applies to a relatively small number of 
schools and covers circumstances that are not standard for all.  
Examples include the provision of Welsh in education, all-through 
schools and those with more than one site or location.  This block will 
feature clear criteria and transparent allocation of additional funding.

3.3 The detailed design will involve many options and choices, as each 
factor and value is developed and discussed with the Formula Review 
Group.  Where there is a clear consensus which is affordable and in line 
with policy, it is expected that the consultation with schools will include a 
clear recommendation.  Where that is not the case, the consultation will 
seek views to inform the final decision by the Cabinet.

3.4 In respect of the consultation arrangements, the initial project timeline 
proposed consultation commencing mid-October and concluding in late 
November.  This provides limited time to analyse the feedback from 
schools and make careful recommendations to Cabinet for the school’s 
budget and the formula.  It also provides limited time for schools to start 
to prepare for changes, resulting in the need for an extended transition 
period.  

3.5 An earlier consultation window is recommended, running from 17th 
September to 26th October, to align with other consultation processes 
affecting schools.  In order to avoid delay, particularly around the 
summer recess, Cabinet is asked to delegate authority to the Portfolio 
Holders for Learning and Welsh Language and Finance to approve the 
consultation proposals.

Page 4



3.6 It is important to ensure that the funding formula adequately resources 
agreed educational strategy and that the strategy fulfils policy ambitions 
within an agreed budget. 

3.7 The formula review is set in the context of a wider transformation 
programme, which has implications for the structure of the school 
system and the development of collaborative practice.  The review has a 
direct connection with the ALN Review in terms of funding inclusive 
practice in mainstream schools, where the expectations about 
differentiation and targeted provision needs to be clear.  The review is 
also likely to identify implications for funding special schools and PRUs, 
specifically in relation to premises costs but there could be wider 
opportunities for development.

4. Preferred Choice and Reasons
4.1 The Formula Review Group has expressed support for a simple funding 

formula, supported by a more sophisticated education model, particularly 
relating to the first block: core educational delivery.  This approach 
would provide transparency in respect of integrated policy and financial 
decisions.  It allows for decisions to be taken on the overall schools 
budget taking the potential impact on educational provision into account.  
It also allows for robust budget monitoring of delegated budgets.

4.2 A simple and predictable formula has a significant advantage in that 
schools are better able to forecast future funding and plan strategically, 
thus reducing the risk of a deficit budget.

4.3 The meeting of the Formula Review Group on 29th June 2018 will 
consider full proposals for the first and most significant block of the 
formula.  Whilst the detail has not been able to be included in this report 
at this stage, a verbal report can be provided to the Cabinet at the 
meeting.  Work on the other blocks of the formula has begun and this 
will be accelerated during July and August.  The priority has been to 
seek stakeholder input into the development of the core model, deferring 
aspects of the formula requiring more officer input until the later stages.

4.4 The funding for sixth form provision is mainly through a specific grant, 
with scope for a local authority contribution towards the costs of post-16 
provision.  The formula model is being developed initially for compulsory 
school age provision, but as sixth form provision is an integrated part of 
secondary schools, the combined funding will be tested against the 
educational model as part of the formula review.  A similar exercise will 
take place relating to nursery provision.

4.5 The funding arrangements for special schools have only recently 
changed.  However, once the formula work has been completed, it will 
be possible to use the same approach to assess special school funding 
to ensure equity across the system.

4.6 Formal consultation is planned for 17 September to 26 October 2018.  A 
summary of the consultation responses will inform recommendations for 
the formula for 2019/20, to come to Cabinet for a decision at the 
November meeting.  Final decisions relating to school budgets for the 
forward year will be taken as part of the budget setting process.

Page 5



4.7 There are two significant risks identified for this project.  The first is a risk 
of poor engagement with schools and other stakeholders, which could 
weaken the design of the formula and/or its implementation and 
acceptance.  The Formula Review Group includes representatives from 
all stakeholder groups and they are supported in communicating with 
their colleagues by a regular update briefing, which is also shared 
widely.  The other key risk is that there is a mismatch between the cost 
of the education schools expect to offer and the funding that is available.  
This risk is being managed by taking time to clarify the core educational 
offer that underpins the formula.

4.8 An Issues Log is being maintained as part of the project.  A number of 
issues relate to clarifying the scope and managing the interface with 
other projects and other funding streams in schools (such as those for 
early years or sixth form provision) and some relate to implementation 
arrangements or the extent to which the formula will be able to cope with 
future changes such as school re-organisation. The Issues Log also 
holds a record of important aspects of the formula detail that have not 
yet been fully discussed or researched, such as the date of pupil count 
to be used or the treatment of in-year growth in pupil numbers.  The 
Issues Log is a reviewed regularly by the project team and the Formula 
Review Group and ensures that there is a transparent process for 
resolving concerns and complications.

5. Impact Assessment 
5.1 Is an impact assessment required? No
5.2 As part of the consultation with all schools, an assessment of the impact 

will be provided so that schools can judge how the proposed changes 
will affect their delegated budget.  Following consultation, a report with 
final recommendations for formula change will come to the Cabinet and 
a full impact assessment will be provided.

5.3 Transitional arrangements are likely to be required, particularly for any 
school facing a reduction in funding, to allow for managed 
implementation of changes.

6. Corporate Improvement Plan
6.1 The Schools delegated budget accounts for a very significant proportion 

of the Council’s budget and in order to manage funding cuts and budget 
pressures a programme of transformation and remodelling is already 
underway.  By building a formula for delegated school budgets on a 
clear model of educational delivery, it is possible to encourage and 
embed collaborative and innovative provision.

6.2 In order to ensure that a high quality of education is accessible to all, 
affordable and sustainable, the education model that underpins the 
formula will be based on the cost-effective delivery of inclusive 
educational provision.  

Page 6



6.3 The educational model will also reflect the Welsh in Education Strategic 
Plan and the role schools play in meeting the needs of vulnerable 
children and young people. 

6.4 As reported to the Cabinet on 19 June 2018, many schools are currently 
drawing on reserves to balance in-year budgets or deferring spending in 
non-urgent areas.  It is likely that a formula designed to adequately 
resource the current pattern of provision would require funding at a level 
that would exceed the current funding envelope.  Over and above the 
reorganisation of the educational infrastructure, schools will require 
support to transform their day to day delivery to embrace innovative and 
collaborative approaches and help in explaining any reduction in 
educational offer to parents and staff, at the same time as implementing 
the new national curriculum for Wales and meeting statutory 
requirements.  The simplicity and transparency of the formula will 
facilitate strategic decisions about educational provision and overall 
budget.

6.5 The timetable for the formula review has been designed so that 
decisions about the budget and medium term financial plan can
[...]
 Reason for Recommendation:
That Cabinet approves the overall 
design of a revised funding formula 
for schools 

To inform the next stage of detailed 
formula development

That Cabinet delegates the decision to 
proceed with full consultation with all 
schools to the Portfolio Holders for 
Learning and Welsh Language and for 
Finance

To ensure the project timeline 
provides for adequate consultation 
and a clear recommendation for 
budget setting

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y / N Within Budget: Y / N

Relevant Local Member(s): All

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Schools Service and Finance
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: 17/9/18

Is a review of the impact of the decision required? Y / N

If yes, date of review

Person responsible for the review

Date review to be presented to  Portfolio  Holder/ 
Cabinet for information or further action

 
Contact Officer: Richard Waggett
Tel: 01597 826387
Email: Richard.waggett@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

Full details of the formula review can be found in the papers for the Formula 
Review Working Group, available from Richard Waggett.

Page 9



Appendix: Proposed formula design for mainstream school provision (reception to year 11)

P
age 10



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 

GWASANAETH YSGOLION/SCHOOLS SERVICE 

UWCH-DÎM RHEOLI GWASANAETH YSGOLION/SCHOOLS SERVICE SENIOR MANAGEMENT TEAM 

REPORT AUTHOR: Michael Gedrim  Rheolwr Anghenion Dysgu Ychwanegol/  

Additional Learning Needs Manager 

      Arweinydd Diogelu Dynodedig mewn Addysg/ 

Designated Safeguarding Lead in Education 

 

SUBJECT:  Archwiliad Amddifyn Plant - Safeguarding Audit 

REPORT FOR:  Discussion 

1. Summary 

As laid down in legislation and statutory guidance, schools have statutory duties in regards to 

safeguarding the children in their care. The Welsh Government guidance, Keeping Learners Safe, 

outlines the roles and responsibilities of schools and governing bodies, and the Local Authority, in 

[...]
dertaken the audit. 

In completing the audit, not all schools adhered to the guidance provided, in that they may have: 

 Simply ticked responses without providing supporting evidence; 

 Not provided responses to every question; 

 Not indicated what their planned actions are, either in some or all sections; 

 Did not necessarily identify 3 actions for each section; 

 Not completed the RAG ratings fully, or at all. 

4. Analysis 

The main function of the audit is for schools to self-evaluate their own practice and formulate their 

own action plan for how to improve safeguarding in the school. A secondary function, however, is to 

allow the Local Authority to have an overview of safeguarding in all schools, including identifying 

common themes for which the LA can plan and provide support. 

Page 12



When analysing the responses, all RAG ratings were collated, both at the level of the overall summary 

for each of the five sections and at the level of the individual questions within each section. This 

collation including recording how many responses were left blank. 

The actions were also then analysed to indicate themes, with actions being grouped into broader 

categories. For example, one category was “site security and access, including sign-in procedures”: 

any action which related to this theme was logged against that heading. The actions were analysed 

within each of the five sections. Where themes appeared in more than one section, the tally from each 

section was also aggregated. 

Although schools had the option to identify 3 actions in each section, this did not necessarily result in 

3 themes. More than one of the actions may have related to the same theme, or the action related to 

more than one theme. 

  

Page 13



5. Findings 

Section 1 – How safe does the setting feel? 

Question Number 
of 
responses 

No 
action 
needed 

Some 
action 
needed 

Action 
needed 

Modal 
response 

Do learners feel safe in this setting? 
91 

[...]
 that they need to 

work collaboratively with learners, mostly through the school council. 

Page 25



Communicating with parents regarding safeguarding is also a priority area, both via newsletter and 

through the website. A general impression was gained that keeping websites updated and up to date 

is a particular issue for a number of schools. 

Section 3 

By far the most important issue in Section 3 is physical intervention, with a number of schools 

identifying that a lack of provision of training by the Local Authority is a key problem. 

Schools have also been able to identify, thanks to the audit, where they may not currently have, or 

need to review and update, certain policies relevant to safeguarding. 

Unsurprisingly, data protection, including permissions for the use of photography and videoing, was 

also an area of concern, which is to be expected given the recent advent of GDPR. 

Section 4 

Although the top theme in this section was ensuring that supply staff, volunteers and peripatetic staff 

are aware of safeguarding policy in school, training was identified as the biggest priority, whether for 

all staff or just for designated and key staff in relation to certain topics. 

A number of schools noted that they need to improve their internal monitoring of training undertaken, 

both by maintaining a log but also by analysing the effectiveness of any training. 

Section 5 

Although a majority of schools felt they work effectively with others, there is a need to improve joint 

working with outside agencies. 

Overall 

There are a number of areas which schools will need to take forward individually. However, from the 

aggregated list at the end of part 5 of this report, it can be seen that the Schools Service should 

consider how it can support schools in Powys in relation to: 

 Improving site security and access; 

 Contributing to a menu of training and facilitating training opportunities for school staff and 

governors; 

 Suppor
[...]
o develop adaptability in the workforce by harnessing a flexible 
talent mixed with new ways of working and learning. This will be achieved through 
investment in upskilling our staff to meet our service’s future needs. 

To achieve this we will: 

 develop induction programmes to ensure increased effectiveness of new employees; 
 ensuring that all staff are valued and achievements recognised through Personal 

Development Plans and Annual Performance Review; 
 create opportunities for employees to work in new areas to broaden skills and 

experience;
 provide worthwhile and effective professional development opportunities at all levels; 
 provide support for employees in planning and managing their careers; 
 provide opportunities for workforce shadowing;
 identify talent and establish a succession planning framework, linking in with 

corporate programme;
 provide training session as part of Service meetings;
 develop annual staff survey for the Education Service; 
 conduct termly management training sessions for senior managers; 
 establish and embed a coaching culture;
 create staff “champions” for key elements of the service (eg Digital Champions);
 provide cross local authority network opportunities where possible;
 link with Higher Education providers to provide opportunities for educational research 

and development. 

Page 76



15

Appendix A - Activity Plan (Subject to agreement with Culture and Leadership team)

Activity Who is responsible? Frequency Expected outcome Evidence of Impact

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

Health, Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee
Learning, Skills and Economy Scrutiny Committee

Audit Committee

REPORT AUTHOR: Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services

SUBJECT: Timing of Meetings

REPORT FOR: Decision

1.1 The need to achieve consistently high levels of attendance by members at scrutiny 
committees was the subject of discussion leading to the appr
[...]
olicy: Y / N Within Budget: Y / N

Relevant Local Member(s):

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Wyn Richards
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: July 2018

Contact Officer: Wyn Richards, Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic 
Services

Tel: 01597-826375
Email: wyn.richards@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

Page 80

mailto:wyn.richards@powys.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Review of Schools Funding Formula
	6 Schools Safeguarding Compliance
	2018-05 Schools Service Safeguarding Policy DRAFT v2.6

	7 Schools Service Workforce Strategic Development Plan 2018
	8 Timing of Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


Learning, Skills and Economy Scrutiny Committee Monday, 18 June 2018

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LEARNING, SKILLS AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD 

WELLS, POWYS ON MONDAY, 18 JUNE 2018

PRESENT
County Councillors M Barnes, G Breeze, K W Curry, B Davies, E Durrant, D O Evans, 
L George, D R Jones, E M Jones, G Jones, D Jones-Poston, K Laurie-Parry, 
I McIntosh, J Pugh, L Roberts, P Roberts, D Selby, R G Thomas
Parent Governor Representatives: N. Bufton, Mrs A Davies and Mrs S. Davies

In attendance:
C Pinney (Solicitor to the Council), R Waggett (Finance Manager), J Cassey (Interim 
Head of Schools Service), E Towns (Senior Challenge Advisor), M Gedrim (Additional 
Learning Needs Manager) and L Patterson (Scrutiny Officer)

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

RESOLVED that County Councillor P Roberts be elected as Chair for the 
meeting.

2. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors Sandra Davies 
and Susan McNicholas and Church Representative Margaret Evitts.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declarations of interest were made in respect of Members who are 
School Governors.  Members who are Local Authority appointed School 
Governors are granted an exemption under the Members’ Code of Conduct to 
take a full part in discussions excluding regulatory type matters.  Members who 
are appointed as School Governors otherwise than through the Council have a 
similar dispensation to take a full part in discussions excluding regulatory type 
matters.

Mark Barnes Penygloddfa Primary School, Newtown High School
Graham Breeze Welshpool High School
Kelvyn Curry Rhayader CIW Primary School
Bryn Davies Ysgol Pennant
Emily Durrant Llangorse Primary School, Gwernyfed High School
Diane Jones-PostonLlanbrynmair Primary School, Llanidloes High School
David Jones Castle Caereinion Primary School, Guilsfield Primary School
Gareth Jones Llanfair Caereinion Primary School
Pete Roberts Llandrindod Wells CP School - Cefnllys
Lucy Roberts Brynhafren Primary School, Llanfyllin High School Gwynfor 
Thomas Ysgol Llansantffraid, Llanfyllin High School
Nigel Bufton Llanfihangel Rhydithon Primary 
Angela Davies Rhayader Primary School, Builth Wells High School and 
Interim Governoing Body – Ysgol Calon Cymru



Learning, Skills and Economy Scrutiny Committee Monday, 18 June 2018

4. DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIPS 

There were no disclosures of prohibited party whips which a Member has been 
given in relation to the meeting in accordance with Section 78(3) of the Local 
Government Measure 2011.

5. REVIEW OF SCHOOLS FUNDING FORMULA 

Documents:
 Draft Cabinet Paper for 10th July 2018 ‘School Funding Formula Review’

Discussions:

 The paper is intended to get Cabinet approval to move to consultation
 Officers and a Review Group of 25 people are working on the proposed 

formula
 Views from across the education sector  are being sought before 

consultation
 The formula will be based around four blocks:

o Core educational delivery and basic running costs
o Additional educational need and social deprivation
o Costs relating to site, facilities and establishment
o Other factors and adjustments

 The group considered it will be necessary to identify the minimum cost of 
running a school (block 1)

 The following risks are identified:
o Ensuring enough views sought before consultation
o A mismatch between the cost of running schools and the finance 

available
o Meeting timescales for consultation

 An experienced consultant is advising on the project (experience and 
appointment authority requested)

 The links between the Additional Learning Needs (ALN) Review and the 
Funding Formula Review were explored.  It was confirmed that pupils with 
additional learning needs would be funded according to their need and 
that the ALN Review and Funding Formula Review were working closely 
together.  Further detail would be provided to Members as part of an 
update on the ALN Transformation Programme as this project progresses

 The content of the fourth block (other factors and adjustments) was 
discussed. It was noted that this would address funding issues in 
connection with all-though schools and multi-site schools and that the 
report considered these as exceptions. However, the move towards 
federation would increase the number of schools that this would cover.  
Officers confirmed the intention was for the policy to be future proofed as 
far as possible in line with Welsh Government guidance.

 Scrutiny noted that previous reviews of the funding formula had resulted in 
schools of between 135 and 160 pupil numbers being penalised.  Officers 



Learning, Skills and Economy Scrutiny Committee Monday, 18 June 2018

confirmed that there was insufficient information available at this stage of 
the process to identify if any particular sized school would be penalised by 
these changes but further discussions would be had by Schools Forum 
when further detail was available. The additional costs of Welsh education 
were raised and it was confirmed that the work identifying the costs of 
running a school would consider language provision to address the 
increase in Welsh medium education.

 Members noted that a majority of schools were forecasting a deficit 
position and queried that by calculating the cost of running a school and 
reviewing the funding formula may not necessarily improve this position.  
Officers confirmed that the Funding Formula Review and the actions taken 
to address the deficit positions of schools would run in parallel but holding 
schools to account for their financial management and setting a balanced 
budget is a statutory requirement which is monitored by Estyn.  Scrutiny 
observed that the Schools Service had previously taken action to improve 
the forecast deficit position but the position had worsened.  Officers 
assured Members that a more robust approach was being taken in line 
with the Scheme of Financing for Schools with additional financial 
surgeries (a total of 3 per year) being provided, with follow-up letters and 
action plans sent to all schools who have been met with and further work 
being undertaken with those schools forecasting the worst positions.  

(Cllr Durrant left 14.30)
 Scrutiny noted that the timeframe for consultation was tight if a Funding 

Formula was to be worked up over the summer and queried if sufficient 
time was available.  Officers assured the Committee that they were on 
track and that it was the intention to bring a report to Cabinet in November 
once consultation had closed to enable a phased introduction of the new 
Funding Formula for 2019/20.

 Members asked if there were other local authority funding formulas that 
could be used.  It was confirmed that the consultant advising the project 
was a national expert but the consultation would allow for an appropriate 
approach to meet the needs of Powys.

 Scrutiny noted that much money was spent on consultations which could 
have been spent on providing frontline services.  It was confirmed that 
consultation was a requirement when reviewing the Funding Formula.

 Members observed that one of the major issues was falling rolls.  It was 
confirmed that the review would look at the minimum number of staff 
needed.  Small schools needed to achieve economies of scale where 
possible for example by sharing costs.

 Scrutiny expressed concern that Powys has a comparatively high level of 
spending on education but low levels of delegation to schools.  Officers 
noted that the decision for allocating the funding available was taken in 
the Schools Forum.

 Scrutiny noted that further information would be provided by way of a 
verbal report to Cabinet in July and that work on other blocks of the 
formula had begun and would be accelerated during July and August.  
Scrutiny felt that it had not been possible to provide scrutiny of the 
Formula Funding Review which was to go to Cabinet in July to ‘approve 
the overall design of a revised funding formula to schools’ and to ‘delegate 
the decision to proceed to full consultation with all schools to the Portfolio 
Holder for Learning and Welsh Language and Finance’.  



Learning, Skills and Economy Scrutiny Committee Monday, 18 June 2018

The information available at this stage (ie pre-consultation) was 
insufficient for scrutiny to be able to make informed observations in this 
regard and Officers gave a formal commitment that the Funding Formula 
would be made available for Scrutiny prior to its consultation in September 
2018.

Outcome

 That the following information be provided:
o A pen portrait of the consultant appointed to undertake the 

Formula Funding Review
o Links between the Funding Formula Review Group and ALN 

Transformation Board
 That Scrutiny receive a further report Funding Formula to include the 

verbal update being provided to Cabinet in July and the work 
proposed to be undertaken over the summer prior to the Portfolio 
Holder making a decision to proceed to consultation in September 
2018 to give sufficient time for the Portfolio Holder to respond to any 
issues raised.

6. SCHOOLS SAFEGUARDING COMPLIANCE 

The Additional Learning Needs Manager presented the Safeguarding Audit 
report and draft Safeguarding and Child Protection Policy (copy attached to 
signed minutes).

 A draft Safeguarding and Child Protection Policy had been produced to 
function at the level of the Schools Service and as an umbrella policy to 
cover both schools and other settings to which Powys has a degree of 
responsibility through the provision of funding (namely, pre-school 
provisions).

 The draft Safeguarding and Child Protection Policy also includes a model 
policy for use by schools and other settings.

 The first annual safeguarding audit of schools has been completed.
 Members who had been involved in completing the audit found it time 

consuming; it provided good focus although it was not clear what evidence 
was needed

 It was confirmed that the responses had been variable particularly around 
the ratings and when the audit is next undertaken the Challenge Advisors 
will provide support and challenge in respect of the audit

(Cllr M Barnes left 3.30pm)
 It was confirmed that the school staff member and Governor with 

Safeguarding responsibilities would have completed the report.  Each 
Governing Body should have an Annual Safeguarding Report.

7. SCHOOLS SERVICE WORKFORCE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
2018 



Learning, Skills and Economy Scrutiny Committee Monday, 18 June 2018

The Senior Challenge Advisor introduced the Workforce Strategic Plan (attached 
to the agenda).

 Organisational charts are published on an annual basis and can be 
provided for previous years

 The service has a Critical Incident Process which is regularly reviewed 
and after each Critical Incidence a debrief will take place

 The service work closely with Emergency Planning and the Police and it 
depends on what type of incident as to who takes the lead on any Critical 
Incident

 It was confirmed that Education Psychologists were hard to recruit and the 
service had appointed two trainees to help address this

8. TIMING OF MEETINGS 

The Committee received the report of the Scrutiny Manager. It was noted that
this suggestion had developed during the discussion prior to the last meeting of 
the Council regarding the new scrutiny committee structure. As there was a
larger number of Councillors who worked than in previous terms of office, the
Group Leaders had suggested that the scrutiny committees might consider
alternating the times of meetings, including meetings in early evenings which
might allow for a greater number of Members to attend the meetings. The
Committee was therefore asked if it was prepared to trial some alternative times 
for meetings.

Members indicated that they were willing to attend meetings at the following 
times:

Option A – 10.00am to 1.00pm 19 votes
Option B – 2.00pm – 5.00pm 11 votes
Option C – 4.00pm – 7.00pm 1 vote
Option D – 5.00pm – 8.00pm 0 votes

Members agreed that morning meetings were preferable but afternoon meeting 
could be held if necessary due to Officer availability.

9. WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme for this Committee was being put together for 
consideration at Joint Chairs and Vice-Chairs and would be circulated when 
available.

Meeting closed 4.00pm

County Councillor P Roberts


